
KCAT First Amendment to Agreement 15.180 

  Attachment 2 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
 

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is dated for identification this 17th day of December, 
2019 and amends that certain Agreement for Public Access Funding and Cablecasting Services 
dated September 1, 2015, made by and between the Town of Los Gatos ("Town"), and KCAT-TV, 
a non-profit public access television station (“KCAT”). 
 

RECITALS 
 

A. Town and KCAT entered into an Agreement for Public Access Funding and Cablecasting 
Services on September 1, 2015 (“Agreement”), a copy of which is attached hereto and 
incorporated by reference as Attachment 1 to this Amendment.  The Agreement expires 
June 30, 2020. 

 
FIRST AMENDMENT 

 
1. Agreement 15.180 for Public Access Funding and Cablecasting Services is amended to 

include KCAT providing the additional service of live streaming meetings to the Town-
branded YouTube page for annual compensation from the Town of $8,400.00 ($700.00 
per month).  Meeting recordings will remain available on the Town-branded YouTube 
page for viewing.   

 
The Town and KCAT shall have the right to terminate this portion of the agreement with 
or without cause by giving not less than 30 days written notice of termination.  

 
2. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Town and KCAT have executed this Amendment. 

 
Town of Los Gatos, by:      KCAT-TV, by: 
 
_________________________    _________________________ 
Laurel  Prevetti, Town Manager    Melissa Toren, Station Manager  
 
 
Recommended by: 
 
_________________________ 
Chris Gjerde, IT Manager  
 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
_________________________    _________________________ 
Robert Schultz, Town Attorney    Shelley Neis,  

CMC, CPMC, Town Clerk 


